## THE CITY OF ALBION, IDAHO RESOLUTION NO. 2017-03

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALBION, IDAHO, SETTING A NEW FEE FOR DISCONNECT/RECONNECT OF UTILITIES WHERE THERE HAS BEEN AN INTERRUPTION OF SERVICES, EFFECTIVE JULY 11, 2017.

WHEREAS, the City of Albion provides utilities to city residents and others at a fee to recover the cost of providing those services, to maintain the infrastructure, and to provide capital to replace infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, the City provides electrical utilities, and water and sewage utilities to properties within the City boundaries and to some properties near the City boundaries, as approved by the Council; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council have determined that there is no fee in place in the City to cover the costs associated with costs the City must bear in disconnecting and/or reconnecting such electrical, water and sewer services in instances where an established utility service is interrupted for any reason; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined, that reasonable costs to the City associated with disconnection and/or reconnection of utilities associated with interruption of services is One Hundred Fifty Dollars (150.00); and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council have determined that it is reasonable and appropriate to institute a new fee to recover such costs directly from those properties affected, instead of passing those costs on to the rest and remainder of the property owners of the City of Albion.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Albion that the Disconnect/Reconnect fee regarding electrical, water and sewer utilities, in those instances where existing service has been interrupted be, and hereby is, set at the amount of One Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$150.00), said amount being a reasonable amount to offset costs associated with these services.

BE IT ALSO RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Albion that said fee shall be in effect from and after July 11, 2017.

The foregoing resolution was passed and approved at a duly noticed public meeting of the Albion City Council, held in compliance with the Open Meeting Law of the State of Idaho on the 11<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2017, by a vote of City Council members, Four (4) in favor, None (0) opposed to said resolution. This written resolution memorializes said action, being executed Nunc *Pro Tunc* this 1st day of August, 2017 for the 11<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2017.

CITY OF ALBION, IDAHO

Sharon Hardy-Mills May

ATTEST:

Mary Yeaman, City Clerk

I, Mary Yeaman, the duly appointed Clerk for the City of Albion, Idaho do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 2017-03, adopted by the Mayor and City Council of Albion, Idaho, on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of August, 2017, which memorialized the action taken by the Council in open meeting on July 11, 2017 and that the original of said document is in my possession as part of the permanent minutes of the City Council of the City of Albion, Idaho.

Dated *Nunc Pro Tunc* this 1st day of August, 2017 for the 11<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2017.

Mary Yeaman, City Clerk

## **NOTICE OF HEARING**

City of Albion, Idaho Notice of Intent to Make a Decision Imposing a New Fee for Disconnect/Reconnect of Utilities Where There Has Been an Interruption of Services.

**NOTICE** is hereby given, pursuant to Idaho Code Section 63-1311A, that the Mayor and City Council of the City of Albion, Idaho will hold a public hearing on Tuesday, July 11, 2017 at 8:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter can be heard in the Albion Civic Center, 124 South Main Street, Albion, Idaho to receive comments and to explain reasons for actions on imposing the newly proposed fee for disconnect and reconnect of city utilities, in instances where there has been an interruption of City services, including, but not necessarily limited to electrical utilities and water and sewage utilities.

The proposed fee is not concerned with new connections to utilities within the City's system.

The newly proposed fee to disconnect and reconnect city utilities in instances of interruption of services is One Hundred Fifty Dollars and No Cents (\$150.00).

Date this 26<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2017.

City Clerk for Albion, Idaho

/s/ Mary Yeaman Mary Yeaman